(1) correct the December 31, 2013 condensed consolidating balance sheet and correct the condensed consolidating
statements of operations and cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 to add Boyd
Acquisition, LLC as a Guarantor and to release Echelon Resorts, LLC as a Guarantor as a result of Supplemental
Indentures to the notes, (2) correct prior year intercompany revenues and expenses and equity in earnings of
subsidiaries presented in the statement of operations information, (3) correct prior year amounts in the statements of
cash flows to reflect certain intercompany activities between the parent and the sub-groups as cash flows from
investing and financing activities that had previously been reflected within cash flows from operating activities, and
(4) properly record the impact of certain reclassification and tax entries within the correct sub-group. We believe the
effect of the corrections are immaterial to the prior year financial statements. The application of these adjustments to
the prior year consolidating information are summarized as follows:

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Reclassified

and Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2013
Total Assets
Parent $3,392,130 $— $3,392,130
Guarantor Subsidiaries 3,468,242 804,906 4,273,148
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (100% Owned) 1,592,946 20,350 1,613,296
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (Not 100% Owned) 1,334,814 — 1,334,814
Eliminations (4,046,401 ) (825,256 ) (4,871,657 )
Consolidated $5,741,731 $— $5,741,731

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Reclassified

and Restated
Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
Net income (loss)
Parent $(37,267 ) $— $(37,267 )
Guarantor Subsidiaries 21,047 (4,024 ) 17,023
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (100% Owned) (17,086 ) 1,084 (16,002 )
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (Not 100% Owned) 5,432 — 5,432
Eliminations (6,721 ) 2,940 (3,781 )
Consolidated $(34,595 ) $— $(34,595 )

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Reclassified

and Restated
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Net income (loss)
Parent $(32,924 ) $— $(32,924 )
Guarantor Subsidiaries 109,280 (8,958 ) 100,322
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (100% Owned) (4,266 ) (9,091 ) (13,357 )
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (Not 100% Owned) (15,552 ) — (15,552 )
Eliminations (97,501 ) 18,049 (79,452 )
Consolidated $(40,963 ) $— $(40,963 )

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

64

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Reclassified

and Restated
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Cash flows from operating activities
Parent $143,937 $(348,905 ) $(204,968 )
Guarantor Subsidiaries 16,964 331,703 348,667
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (100% Owned) 12,695 17,062 29,757
Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries (Not 100% Owned) 64,420 (4,112 ) 60,308
Eliminations (4,233 ) 4,252 19
Consolidated $233,783 $— $233,783

36

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

65

BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and
2013
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTE 15.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
We have evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after September 30, 2014. During this period, up to the
filing date, we did not identify any subsequent events, the effects of which would require disclosure or adjustment to